("Wheat Ridge"), collectively referred to hereinafter as the "Parties," 

WHEREAS, Lakewood, through the Lakewood Police Department, has been 
designated as the Point of Contact and Grant Administrator for the Justice Assistance 
Grant Program ("JAG") from the U,S, Department of Justice for the amount of Two 
Hundred Eight Thousand One Hundred and Ninety-Nine Dollars ($208,199,00) for 
disbursement in year 2010; and 

WHEREAS, Jefferson County, Arvada and Wheat Ridge, referred to herein as 
"Subgrantees" collectively or "Subgrantee" singularly, shall be recipients of such JAG 
funds; and 

WHEREAS, CRS, § 29-1-203, as amended, authorizes the Parties to enter into

[...]

WHEREAS, The Jefferson County Sheriff's Office, and the Police 
Departments in Arvada, Lakewood, and Wheat Ridge, received a local grant from 
the Department of Justice through the Edward Byrne Memorial Justice 
Assistance Grant Program for the amount of Two Hundred Eight Thousand One 
Hundred Ninety-Nine dollars ($208,199). This money is awarded based upon a 
formula of population and crime statistics; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood will receive a one-time grant award of 
One Hundred Nine Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty-Eight dollars ($109,758) for 
the purchase of law enforcement equipment and services; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Lakewood, through the Lakewood Police 
Department, will serve as the point of contact and grant administrator for the 
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistant Grant Program, hereafter referred to